
To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, 
e-mail commission@mtlebanon.org 

TO:  Mt. Lebanon Commission 
 
FROM: Keith A. McGill, Municipal Manager 
 
DATE: November 4, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda – Regular Meeting – November 7, 2016 – 8 p.m. 
   

Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call 
 
 
KF 1. Recognizing MRTSA for its 40th Anniversary. 
 
KF 2. Commission/Manager’s announcements: 

• Summary of discussion session topics (Manager McGill) 
• Manager’s announcements (Manager McGill) 
• Veterans Day tributes by Mellon Middle School students (Commission Vice President 

Brumfield) 
 
KF 3. Junior Commissioner Varsha Venugopal comments. 
 
KF 4. Citizens Comments. 
 
SM 5. Consideration of the minutes from the Adjourned Meeting held October 24, 2016. -  
                        approved 

 
Recommended Action: Move to approve the minutes. 

 
SS 6. Public hearing on the 2017 Manager’s Recommended Budget and the proposed tax rate  
  for the year 2017. – hearing held 
 

The Manager’s 2017 Recommended Budget, prepared pursuant to the Home Rule Charter, was 
submitted to the Commission November 1, 2016.  Residents may inspect the budget during 
normal business hours at 710 Washington Road (Municipal Building) and at the library. The 
Recommended Budget is also available on Mt. Lebanon’s website at www.mtlebanon.org. 
 
Tonight citizens have the opportunity to provide written and oral comments and suggestions 
regarding the budget and tax rate for 2017. The tax rate is proposed at 4.76 mills. The public 
will also have an opportunity on December 13, 2016 to comment on the Commission’s 
proposed adjustments to the Manager’s Recommended Budget.   

 
 Recommended Action: Conduct the public hearing. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://pa-mtlebanon3.civicplus.com/Archive.aspx?ADID=2766
http://www.mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/14382
http://www.mtlebanon.org/


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, 
e-mail commission@mtlebanon.org 

 
 
JB 7. Introduction of Ordinance (Bill No. 7-16) concerning the Municipality’s 2017 Budget. -  

            introduced 
 

The Commission held a scheduled budget work session to review the budget on Thursday, 
November 3.  Additional budget work sessions will be held on Monday, November 14, and 
Wednesday, November 16.  A public hearing was just held to comment on the Manager’s 2017 
recommended budget.  A second public hearing is scheduled on December 13, regarding any 
Commission revisions to the manager’s recommended budget.  The 2017 budget ordinance is 
scheduled for consideration at the December 13, 2016 meeting. 
 
Recommended Action: Introduce Ordinance (Bill No. 7-16). 

 
SM 8. Introduction of Ordinance (Bill No. 8-16) fixing the tax rate for the year 2017. -  

            introduced 
 

The municipality will be reaffirming its tax rate in accordance with the adopted budget.  The 
tax rate for general purposes is currently 4.51 mills.  The tax shall be fixed at the rate of 4.76 
mills for the year 2017 and continue in force for each successive calendar year without annual 
reenactment unless the tax is subsequently changed. 
 

  Recommended Action: Introduce Ordinance (Bill No. 8-16). 
 
JB 9. Consideration of Ordinance (Bill No. 6-16) amending the 2016 Budget for revenue and  
  expenditures not anticipated in the 2016 Budget. - approved 
 
  The following adjustments are proposed: 
 

   
 

General Fund
Revenue:

Transfer from Storm Water Fund 64,000$                    
Reimbursements from contractors for Traffic Details 199,500                    
Surplus to Fund Balance (38,900)                     

224,600$                

Expenditures:
Change order for additional 2016 curb work 64,000$                    
Increased Police Traffic Details for State Road Projects 199,500                    
Rockwood Park Improvements 28,120                      
Sleepy Hollow Traffic Calming 24,000                      
Audubon Ave Street Resurfacing 16,000                      
Pool Walkway Drainage Project 18,820                      
2016 Bond Refinancing Savings (125,840)                   

224,600$                

http://www.mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/14387
http://www.mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/14385
http://www.mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/14386


To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, 
e-mail commission@mtlebanon.org 

   
 
   

 
This ordinance was introduced October 10, 2016, and the public hearing was held October 24,  

  2016. 
   

Recommended Action: Move to enact Ordinance (Bill No. 6-16). 
 
 
 

Capital Projects Fund
Revenue:

Contribution from SHACOG for new CIRT Vehicle 58,995$                    
Contribution from Platform Tennis Association for Bid Acceptance 25,000                      
Surplus to Fund Balance (28,500)                     

55,495$                  

Expenditures:
CIRT Armored Vehicle 58,995$                    
Tennis Center Improvements Bid Savings (34,000)                     
Platform Tennis Courts Replacement Bid Acceptance 92,500                      
Cochran Road ADA Ramp Contribution Reduction (143,000)                   
Ice Rink Permafrost Evaluation 25,000                      
Public Works Master Plan Evaluation 56,000                      

55,495$                  

Sewage Fund
Revenue:

Surplus to Fund Balance (94,230)$                   
(94,230)$                 

Expenditures:
2016 Bond Refinancing Savings (94,230)$                   

(94,230)$                 

Storm Water Fund
Revenue:

Use of Fund Balance 64,000$                    
64,000$                  

Expenditures:
Transfer to General Fund for additional curb work 64,000$                    

64,000$                  



To comment on these agenda items or share your opinion on any municipal topic, 
e-mail commission@mtlebanon.org 

 
DB 10. Consideration of Resolution No. R-21-16 the Standard Resolution for a Planning Module  
  for the Proposed Shady Grove Apartment Building. - approved 
 

As a part of the land development permit process the Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection (PADEP) requires a Planning Module to be submitted to account for 
the sewage from the proposed Shady Grove Apartment Building. The standard resolution 
associated with the Planning Module is an update to the Municipalities “Official Sewage 
Facilities Plan” to include the development.  
 
The Municipal Engineer has reviewed the document and recommends adoption of the resolution 
and transmitting it to the PADEP. 
 
Recommended Action:   Move to adopt Resolution No. R-21-16 for Plan Revision for 
New Land Development for the Shady Grove Apartment Building project and transmit the 
Planning Module to the PADEP. 

 
SS 11. Consideration to begin the process for a 2017 Bond Issue. - approved 
 

The Commission proposes to begin the process to borrow up to $9.0 million for Public Works 
Facility and Firing Range improvements, ice rink improvements and a new fire pumper truck. 
On October 11, 2016, requests for proposal for underwriting and bond counsel services were 
sent to various firms. The municipality sent proposals to six underwriting firms, six law firms 
and made the proposals available on the municipal website. Four proposals from underwriting 
firms and five (5) proposals from law firms were received. After consideration of all proposals, 
the underwriting services of PNC Capital Markets and the bond counsel services of Dickie, 
McCamey & Chilcote, P.C are recommended. Both firms have shown the capacity to fulfill the 
needs of the municipality through the bond issuance process. In addition, they have shown the 
understanding of the type of debt structures that have historically been used by the municipality.  
 
Recommended Action:  Move to authorize the Municipal Manager to retain PNC Capital 
Markets for underwriting services and Dickie, McCamey & Chilcote, P.C for bond counsel 
services in relation to the 2017 bond issue. 

 
DB 12. Consideration to execute a Partial Termination of Grading Agreement with Charter  
  Homes at Summit, Inc., and Sewickley Elmhurst Partners LLC. - approved 
 

In 2002, the Municipality entered into a grading agreement with the developers of lots currently 
located in the Summit Pointe Plan of Lots #2.  The current developer, Charter Homes, completed 
the grading work to the satisfaction of the Municipal Engineer, and has asked that a partial 
termination agreement be approved and recorded.   
 
Recommended Action:  Move to authorize the execution of this agreement subject to the 
approval of the Manager and the Solicitor. 

 
KF 13. Adjournment.  

http://www.mtlebanon.org/DocumentCenter/View/14384

	FROM: Keith A. McGill, Municipal Manager
	Call to Order – Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag – Roll Call
	KF 1. Recognizing MRTSA for its 40th Anniversary.
	KF 2. Commission/Manager’s announcements:
	 Summary of discussion session topics (Manager McGill)
	 Manager’s announcements (Manager McGill)
	 Veterans Day tributes by Mellon Middle School students (Commission Vice President Brumfield)
	KF 3. Junior Commissioner Varsha Venugopal comments.

